

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14853 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.6279 OF 2014
(Pandurang Namdeo Morge Vs. The State and others)
WITH
W.P.NO.5710/2014 WITH W.P.NO.6270/2014
WITH
W.P.NO. 7064/2014 AND W.P.NO.2312/2015

Mr. R.A. Tambe, Advocate for the petitioner
in Writ Petition No.7064/2014
Mr. A.B. Girase, Govt. Pleader for respondent/State
Mr. V.R. Dhorde, Advocate for respondent No.5

CORAM : T.V. NALAWADE AND
SUNIL K. KOTWAL, JJ.

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY, 2019

ORDER :

Mr. R.A. Tambe, learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.7064/2014 seeks adjournment. Mr. A.B. Kale, learned counsel for the applicants is absent.

2. It appears that there is interim relief granted in writ Petition Nos.6279/2014 and 6270/2014. As there is interim relief since the year 2014 and nobody is interested to work out the matter, interim

relief is vacated.

3. Mr. Tambe, learned counsel submits that there is possibility that the Government may come with specific policy in view of some proposal, which was made and published in a news item on 19th February, 2019, he is seeking adjournment. This Court has come across hundreds of such proposals and minutes of meetings, which are made even after the policy decision of the Government. When the learned Govt. Pleader is before us, representing the Government, this Court can safely hear the proceeding and dispose it of. If nobody turns up on behalf of the applicants/petitioners on the next date and argue the matter, it will be dismissed.

Stand over to 7th March, 2019.

[SUNIL K. KOTWAL]
JUDGE

[T.V. NALWADE]
JUDGE

npj/ca14853-2018+