



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

903 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1940 OF 2026  
IN WP/2312/2015

APPASAHEB KISAN GAIKWAD DIED THR LRS PRAYAGABAI  
APPASAHEB GAIKWAD AND OTHERS

*VERSUS*

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS PRINCIPAL  
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Applicants : Mr. Kale Ajeet B.  
AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 : Smt. K. B. Patil Bharaswadkar

...

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2312 OF 2015

...

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT,  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.J.

DATE : 17.02.2026

***PER COURT :***

1. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 17.03.2026.
2. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 4.
3. State to file reply before the next date by giving copy well in advance to the the petitioners.
4. Till then status-quo be maintained as regards the property in question.

( SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR )  
JUDGE

( KISHORE C. SANT )  
JUDGE

shp/-